FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 773 B.M.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S: City

Year: 2024

FIR No. 147(12)2024 u/s. 17/20 UA(P)Act Date and time of FIR: 08/12/2024 at 9: 30 pm

Sl. No.	A	
1	Act	Sections
1.	UA(P)	17/20 UA(P)Act

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Sunday

Date from: 8/12/2024

Date to: 8/12/2024

Time Period:

Time from: 6:45 pm

Time to: 6:45 pm

(b) Information received at PS:Date: 08/12/2024

Time: 9:30 pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No.

Date & Time: 08/12/2024 at 9:30 pm

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: 150 mtrs South West

Beat No.

(b) Address: At the parking area near Kasturi bridge

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: Nil

6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: P. Roshan Singh, Hav. No. 1711675 of 11 IRB Now attached with CDO-IW

(b) Father's name: (L) P. Subol Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 1978

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No./:

Passport No.: Nil

(f) Date of issue: N/A

Place of issue: N/A

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

(g) ID Details	(Rutton Cara,	voter is card, raisport, or a respective services
Sl. No.	ID Type	Address
1.	UID	Sega Road Takhellambam Leikai, IW

(h) Occupation:

(i) Address

(I) Addit	.33	
Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1.	Present address	Sega Road Takhellambam Leikai, IW
	Permanent address	Sega Road Takhellambam Leikai, IW

(j) Phone number: 9856152404

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

SI. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1.	Bungcha Thoudam (28 yrs.)	@ Khamba	S/o. (L) Th. Ingo Singh	Singjamei Makha Khongnang Pheidekpi, Imphal West District.

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: NIL

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

J. I dittedit	aro or properties or man			
Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1				1

10. Total value of property (In Rs./-)

11 Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.
1.	

12. First Information contents:To

The Officer in Charge, City Police Station.

Subject: Report

Sir.



I have the honour to state that today i.e. 08/12/2024 at about 05:30 pm, a reliable information was received from our own sources about the presence of some active cadres of RPF/PLA organisation in and around Thangal Bazar area, with a view to commit prejudicial activities like extortion of money from the general public, shops etc. Acting on the information, teams of CDO-IW led by Shri P Achouba Meetei, MPS, OC-CDO-IW and myself under the command of Shri M. Amit Singh, Addl.SP(Ops.)/IW and under the overall supervision of Shri. Ksh. Shivakanta Singh, IPS, SP-IW conducted frisking and checking near Kasturi Bridge. During that one person was seen standing at the parking area near Kasturi Bridge in a very suspicious manner. Due to his suspicious nature, he was detained at the spot for verification and checking. During spot verification, he identified himself as Bungcha Thoudam (28 yrs.) @ Khamba S/o. (L) Th. Ingo Singh of Singjamei Makha Khongnang Pheidekpi, Imphal West District.

During preliminary verification, he disclosed that he is an active cadre of RPF/PLA organisation and started working for the said organisation since May, 2023 and got basic military training for 45 days from September. 2024 at different valley areas of Manipur and was allotted Army No. 5232 of 55th Batch (2024) and he is presently working under the command of s/s Captain Yaikhomba (fighting commander of Imphal East District) from Andro of RPF/PLA organisation who is presently staying at Mark Village near Sinam Kom side. Under the instruction of his commander, he made monetary demands from different shops located in and around Imphal area. He further disclosed that under the instruction of one s/s Sgt. Major Keingamba of RPF/PLA organisation, he collected a sum of Rs. 7,000/-(rupees seven thousand only) from a Spa shop located at Thangal Bazar in the month of August, 2024 and he handed over the extorted money to s's Sgt. Major Keingamba for their party fund. He further disclosed that he received one Datsun Redi Go car red in colour without registration number from one s/s Corporal Nongthon (8974662988) of RPF/PLA organisation three days back to be used in their party activities and as pointed out by him the said Datsun Redi Go car red in colour without registration number was recovered near Kasturi bridge at his instance.

On spot body search, the following articles were recovered from his possession:- (1) one Samsung Galaxy A23 5G mobile handset along with two SIM cards bearing mobile numbers as disclosed by him as (a) 8787502898 (Jio SIM card) and (b) 8798967841 (Airtel SIM card), (ii) one brown wallet containing a sum of Rs. 1,920/- (Rupees one thousand nine hundred and twenty only) and one Aadhaar card were recovered from his possession.

Hence, he was arrested from the spot at 06:45 pm and the above recovered articles were seized from the spot at 06:50 pm by observing formalities.

Hence, the arrested person along with the seized articles is handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action against him.

Dated/Imphal, The 8th December, 2024. Yours faithfully,
Sd/(P. Roshan Singh)
Hav. No. 1711675 of 11 IRB
Now attached with CDO-IW

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): N. Ingocha Singh, MPS

Case registered Rank: SDPO- IMP

Scanned with CamScanner

No. NIL

to take up the Investigation:

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction

District:

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy

given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

ROA.C.

CONT OF WAY

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: N. Gokulchandra Singh

Rank: Inspector

No.

Officer-in-Charge

City Police Station

Imphal West District Manipur